CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous

Wednesday, 2 November 2022
6.00 pm
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Barbara Clark,
Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler
Officers: Vikki Fennell and Jason Kirkwood

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the meeting.

Important Notice

Filming, recording and broadcasting of council meetings

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.

If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented to

be filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for

broadcasting and/or training purposes.

Agenda
1. APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3. TAXI APPLICATION (Pages
Application for a taxi licence. 3-12)
4. APPLICATION FOR A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT (Pages
VENUE LICENCE 13 - 58)
Jessop House, 30 Cambray Place.
5. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES
URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION

Contact Officer: Claire Morris, Democratic Services, 01242 264130

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk



http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.4

Agenda Iltem 3
Page 3

Cheltenham Borough Council
Licensing Sub-Committee — 3" November 2022
Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Proprietor’s Licence

Report of the Licensing Team Leader

Executive Summary and Recommendation

The matter before Members is a little complicated as it reflects a situation not envisaged or
discussed in the legislation. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 refers
to the grant of a vehicle licence and
[...]
ment application made on renewal) or

b) Decide not to recognise any continuity rights because of the lateness in contacting the
council in respect of this matter and refuse to provide such delegated authority for an

application where the vehicle does not comply with current policy, such as it not being a WAV.

Report Author Contact officer: Jason Kirkwood
Licensing Team Leader
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 264159

Last updated 25 October 2022




ANNEX 1 Page 7

Case Specifics

Name of applicant: Mr Aditya Rai

Previously HCV licence number: HCV073

Previous vehicle registration number: HE57 NNA

Uniform case reference number (internal use only): 20/00458/HACKVA
Date previous licence last expired: 21.02.21

Previous vehicle: Mercedes C220

New vehicle details: to be confirmed on application

The applicant is seeking an in principal decision regarding whether he will benefit from continuity

rights on the application for a new vehicle or be required to purchase a WAV

Last updated 25 October 2022




This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972. Page 9

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4
Page 13

Cheltenham Borough Council
"Miscellaneous" Licensing Sub-committee — 3 November 2022
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Application for a new Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence
Red Apple Associates Ltd.

Report of the Licensing Team Leader

Summary and recommendation

1.1  Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”), as
amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, allows applicants to apply for,
renew, vary and/or transfer a Sexual Entertainment Venue (“SEV”) licence where they wish
to offer “relevant entertainment on a frequent basis.

1.2 In this case an application for a new SEV licence was submitted on 12 September 2022
Jessop House, 30 Cambray Place, Ch
[...]
 for a SEV licence. An infrequent basis is defined under the Act as no relevant
entertainment has been provided on more than 11 occasions within a 12 month period and
no such occasion has begun within a period of one month beginning with the end of the
previous occasion, and no such occasion has lasted longer than 24 hours. Any premises
wishing to offer relevant entertainment more frequently are required to apply for a SEV
licence.

Consultation

An applicant for a Sex Establishment Licence must give notice of their application in
accordance with the requirements set out in schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The advertising requirements are:

Publishing an advertisement in a local newspaper circulating in the appropriate authority’s
area, not be later than 7 days after the date of the application; and

Where the application is in respect of premises, notice of it shall in addition be displayed for
21 days beginning with the date of the application on or near the premises and in a place
where the notice can conveniently be read by the public.

Schedule 3, paragraph 10(15) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982 states:

“Any person objecting to an application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence under
this Schedule shall give notice in writing of his objection to the appropriate authority, stating
in general terms the grounds of the objection, not later than 28 days after the date of the
application.” [Emphasis Added]

The applicant has advertised the application in accordance with the statutory requirements
set out above.

In determining the application, Members must have due regard to any observations made
by the Chief Officer of the Police and any other comments made by anybody else.

Members are to note in particular that any objection must relate to both or either of the
mandatory or discretionary grounds for refusal set out below.

Objections made on moral grounds or values are not relevant to either the mandatory or
discretionary grounds for refusal and should therefore not be considered relevant.

22/01366/SEXA

Page 3 of 10 Last updated 25 October 2022




3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Consultation — Chief Officer of Poli(Page 16
The Chief Officer of Police did not raise any objections in relation to this application.

However, they have liaised with the applicant regarding various points. The email
conversation between the Police and applicant is attached at Appendix 4.

Consultation — Other Persons

In relation to this application the licensing authority received 26 objections and 10 emails of
support from residents and others during the statutory consultation period. Copies of these
are outlined in Appendix 5.

Members are to note that a small number of additional emails of support were received
outside the statutory deadline for comments.

There is no discretion for the authority to extend the statutory deadline for consultation
therefore, the objections received outside the statutory deadline for comments has not been
included in this report.

Policy Considerations

The authority’s adopted policy statement in relation to the regulation and control of SEVs
was adopted by Full Council on 29 July 2020, and this policy statement sets out the
authority’s guidance, application procedure, terms and conditions relating to the regulation
of SEVs.

Below (para. 4.4 — 4.15) are relevant extracts from the policy to highlight relevant issues to
Members. However, Members should read these in conjunction with the policy document
for completeness and contextual understanding.

As a regulatory matter, the authority does not take any moral stand in adopting this policy.
The authority recognises that Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment
and that such businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is this
authority’s role as the Licensing Authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance
wit
[...]
mination and objectification of
primarily women.

22/01366/SEXA

Page 8 of 10 Last updated 25 October 2022




7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

The starting point for the authority is trPage 2 1it cannot take any moral stand in relation
SEVs in recognition that Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment.
This starting point however does not mean that the authority is therefore bound by the
primary legislation at the expense of other statutory requirements.

When setting policy or determining individual applications, the authority must have regard
to its PSED taking into account the individual merits of each application.

Equality issues may be relevant to (not exhaustive):

a) The need to protect performers from harassment and threat;
b) The need to ensure that any protected characteristic group is not more, or less, welcome
than another;

c) The need to properly consider the fear of any protected characteristic group using and
accessing public spaces, facilities and infrastructure;

d) The need to properly understand the relevant locality and the need the need to ensure,
taking into account the relevant locality, any protected characteristic group’s view is
taken into account such as those relevant to religion or belief or race;

e) The need to consider the views and experiences of people with disabilities as a protected
characteristic group.

Some or all of these equality issues may be addressed through appropriate conditions and
robust enforcement. Equally, the licensing process may also be an important tool to
achieve the same outcome, for example, licence reviews and policy changes.

Officer Comments

When determining an application for a sexual entertainment venue licence, the committee
must have regard to the relevant statutory provisions, the authority’s adopted policy, the
relevant guidance issued by the Home Office and any objections or comments made by the
Chief Officer of Police and other persons.

In particular, the committee must bear in mind that its grounds for refusal of this licence
application is restricted to those specified under the statutory mandatory and discretionary
grounds. For reference these are outlined at paragraphs 4.4 and 4.5 respectively. As such,
the relevance of representations made in relation to this application must therefore also relate
to either the statutory mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal.

The committee is also reminded that the authority does not take any moral stand in relation
to operation of sex establishments such as sexual entertainment venues because the
authority recognises that Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment and
that such businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is this
authority’s role as the Licensing Authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance
with the statutory provisions.

The committee must also be mindful of its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act
2010.

22/01366/SEXA

Page 9 of 10 Last updated 25 October 2022




8.5  Having considered all the relevant maPage 22mmittee must decide whether to:

a) Grant the application as applied for;

b) Grant the application subject to any additional terms, conditions and/or restrictions that
are either specific to the licence or standard conditions; or

c) Refuse the application.

Background Papers Sexual Entertainment Venues: Guidance for
England and Wales (March 2010)

Cheltenham Borough Council Sexual
Entertainment Venue Policy Statement adopted
Full Council on 29 July 2020

Schedule 3 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended
by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009

Case Officer Contact officer: Mr Jason Kirkwood
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 262626

22/01366/SEXA

Page 10 of 10 Last updated 25 October 2022




Page 23

CHELTENHAM BOROUGH LICENCE APPLICATION

COUNCIL
MUNICIPAL OFFICES

PROMENADE
CHELTENHAM

CHELTENHAM &5

BOROUGH CUR TN T
[...]
ting of a licence
for the above site and use. | am not happy about this site being used for this
purpose.

| am concerned that there will be an increased risk of noise to the surrounding
residents overnight. | am also concerned that this venue being open all night will
increase foot fall to the area late at night especially during the Race week when it is
generally busier anyway.

This venue will also increase the risk of damage to my business property and bins
with more chance of drunken loitering in the vicinity and potential for urination in the
basement site of the property which does occasionally happen during race week
without this additional entertainment venue.

| am also not comfortable with the increase in the number of this type of venue in the
town during race week especially opposite my business and do not think it is the type
of entertainment that Cheltenham should be encouraging.



Page 48

No 7
Line 79

We have received details of the application for the above premises to be used as a
Sexual Entertainment Venue licence for The Festival.

Unfortunately we were not sent details of this application direct but by a neighbour.

We wish to object to the application on the grounds of the disturbance that this
venue will cause to this neighbourhood and in particular the noise, nuisance, litter
and sexual activity that will rise as a result of granting permission for this licence.

We already have considerable sexual activity at night in the rear car park to our
property (to which the Police turn a blind eye) as well as considerable issues with
litter, fouling, noise and drunken behaviour.

The litter in our car park, parking area and basement areas is immense following a
normal Saturday night at the best of times and we would not wish to increase the
footfall further.

We support the Festival however do not support this application.
No 8
Line 86

The grant of the licence would be inappropriate, having regard to the locality and its
close proximity to a place of worship, Cambray Baptist Church.

The licensing committee will no doubt argue that it is better that the venue operates
within the constraints of an SEV licence than under the statutory exemption as it will
be better regulated. | contend that the statutory licence is preferable as in that case it
will operate for only one night, rather than for six.

Red Apple have often stated in their applications for an SEV licence for the 2 Pigs
that this will enable to consolidate their entertainment in one venue. Clearly that is
not the case as they are now applying for an SEV licence for another venue. Not to
mention the other venues they operate from under the statutory exemption.

Just because something is legal, does not mean it is right. The operation of these
venues is an anachronism in the age of #MeToo and at odds with the idea that boys
and men should not see women as objects for their sexual entertainment. Lap
dancing venues contribute to the unpleasant ‘stag party’ atmosphere which pervades
the town during race week, with large groups of men acting like we are still in the
1970s. The same toxic masculinity which also treats our parks and public spaces
like giant urinals and worse. The same toxic masculinity which leads more women
and girls to complain about sexual harassment and assault during race week than
other times of year, and many more women and girls who avoid the town altogether
during this time.



Page 49

Moving away from enabling and supporting sex tourism during race events will
hopefully lead to a less male dominated crowd in the town centre which will create a
better atmosphere for everyone living in and visiting Cheltenham.

No 9
Line 99

| object to the use of Jessop House, 30 Cambray Place, Cheltenham. GL50 1JP as a
sexual entertainment venue, as any such use may encourage human trafficking.

No 10
Line 101

| am writing to you today in objection to the application for a license proposed for
Jessop House by Red Apples Associate limited.

The 
[...]
tainment



Page 51

Venue. Because of this people at the Tailors eating house, who otherwise would not
go to Sexual Entertainment Venue, may be enticed there and be involved in
unnecessary mental and possibly physical hurt.

4. Likewise there are other pubs and clubs nearby, so people who otherwise would
not go to Sexual Entertainment Venue, may be enticed there be involved mental and
possibly physical hurt.

No 14

Line 129

| would like to object to the proposed venue at 30 Cambray Place.
No 15

Line 131

| would like to raise my objection to allow this premises to be used for sexual
entertainment. Giving such licence raises serious concerns about the safety and well
being of the local residents and the people who use the near by buildings and town
centre facilities

No 16
Line 133

| wish to register my objection to the application for an Entertainment venue
application for Cambray Place. The position of the venue is unacceptably close to
the Baptist Church where activities take place for young people.the venue may well
attract people loitering waiting for it to happen.

No 17
Line 145

| am writing to express my objection to the application for a licence at Jessop House,
30 Cambray Place, GL50 1JP, to use the premises as a Sexual
Entertainment Venue during race week.

| live in Bath Street. We already suffer an excess of noise and alcohol-related
problems at night (urinating in the street, vomiting, aggressive behaviour) in an
ordinary week and this is only exacerbated by the crowds that arrive during race
week. We are surrounded by bars and clubs, we do not need another one,
especially of this nature which will attract even more crowds of young, inebriated
men.

| note that the patio area at the rear of No. 30 has recently been renovated. Is this
connected to the licence? | believe there is a prohibition on the use of that outside
area after midnight - will this be upheld? The licence application seeks to use the
venue through the night. How is noise coming fr
[...]
e debased
inappropriate entertainment and venues within its area .

Please add this objection to the growing list that I,m sure you must have,
No 23
Line 172

We have just been sent an image of a public notice that has been put up in the
window next to my business in Cambray Place and | vehemently oppose this!!!!

This is a bridal boutique in a residential area and we already have to move people off
our premise on an evening when we are open along with clearing up bodily fluids on
a regular basis — NOT HAPPY AT ALL

No 24
Line 240

| am strongly opposed to granting a licence for 30 Cambray Place during race week.
It is well known that these venues are closely linked to prostitution and human
trafficking and Cheltenham Council should not encourage this.

| trust that you will reject this application.

No 25

Line 248

| would like to express my objection to this application.

Myself and my family (including 11 and 13 year old children) belong to Cambray
Baptist Church, which is directly opposite the venue. We do not feel that this is an
appropriate offering for Cheltenham, with the potential for involvement of human and
sex trafficking and underage sex. It also has the potential to raise safe guarding
issues for the many children and young people who attend events and services at
our church, including in the evenings.

| ask you to take the views of the many people who oppose this application and
refuse to grant it.

No 26
Line 252

Goodness me! What on earth are they thinking!? | wish to object in the strongest
possible terms as this is not what Cheltenham is about. Give an inch and they will
take a mile.

Thank you for listening to my views and please dismiss this application.



Page 54

Representations in support of the application
No 1
Line 16

The granting of a licence can only be a positive for all lap dancers and the customers
who enjoy lap dancing clubs. | have worked as a dancer throughout the UK and have
also worked in

Cheltenham previously and look forwa

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023. 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous 
 

Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 
6pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 
Barbara Clark, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance:   Vikki Fennell (OneLegal) Jason Kirkwood  

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were none. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none.  However, there was a site visit by all Members of the 
committee to the proposed SEV premises. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report. 
 
It was made clear to the Members of the Committee that none of the mandatory 
grounds for refusal apply.  Section 4.5 of the report deals with the relevant 
grounds for refusal.  It would be deemed to be acting illegally to take a moral 
stand. 
 
The Chair then asked the objectors to speak, there were two objectors, one a 
business owner in the area and the other a pastor from a nearby Church who 
made the following points:  

 As a business that opens some evenings for the convenience of their 
clients having an establishment such as this next door could possible 
damage their reputation and lose them business as well as possibly 
losing designers who they collaborate with. 

 The business already has to deal with rubbish and sometimes vomit and 
this is always increased at race week. 

 The business already loses business during race week as people do not 
like to visit the town due to the behaviour of some of the race goers. 

 The business owner acknowledged that there was a pub next door 
previously who they enjoyed a good relationship with and who were 
constantly clearing up any outside mess during race week.  It was 
accepted that they could have the same relationship with the applicant. 

 The Baptist Church has a congregation of approx. 400 including 100 
children.  It is a church that is very active within the community.   

 The 2020 policy indicates a specific area where there should be no 
SEV’s. The proposed site is centimetres outside that boundary, 
therefore it is an inappropriate location. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023. 

 

 There are numerous flats in Cambray Court and a childrens nursery is 
only 5 doors away.  There is also a dance school around the corner, all 
this makes it clear that this is not the appropriate area for an SEV.  

 The Church is thriving and provides youth clubs in the evenings, runs a 
Christmas market, provides a provision for working mums, adults with 
learning difficulties and hosts a thriving Chinese Church. 

 
The objectors responses to Member questions were as follows:  

 That the most used entrance and exit during the evenings is the rear 
entrance in Rodney Road.  The emphasis was made that both entrances 
are used in the evenings as the parking on Rodney Road can be 
difficult. 

 
 
The two supporters, one an employee of Red Apple and a representative from 
the BID then made the following points:  
 

 That having worked for the applicant both as a performer and now as a 
house mother, the company have a great reputation and they look after 
the performers really well. 

 One venue in the town is better than multiple venues where the 
performers might not be as well looked after. 

  Red Apple operate an excellent establishment with very high standards. 

 Has sympathy with both the church and the business but feels that there 
is a need during race week for this kind of entertainment. 

 
There were no Member questions.  The applicants solicitor then had the 
opportunity to address the committee and made the following points: 

 The applicant has a wealth of experience running these types of 
premises and there have never been any incidents that they are aware 
of. 

 There will be no indication from the signage on the premises that there 
are performers in the building. 

 The Police have not objected to the application and have been 
consulted throughout the process.  They have asked for conditions 
which the applicant has agreed to. 

 There are only six days a year that this application will apply as the rest 
of the time it will be a bar and café. 

 It is accepted that the premises are on the edge of the permitted area, 
but it is within that area.  Impact on the locality will be minimal as it is 
only for a set number of days. 

 With regard to the courtesy bus it is well known and been successful for 
ten years.  It is the safe easy way of getting both customers and 
performers to the venue.  There are staff that hand out leaflets to the 
venue, they are trained not to distribute to anyone under 25.   

 Operations such as these are normal and there is no substantiated 
correlation between crime and SEV’s.  

 There are a number of representations and events at the nearby church 
are mentioned, there will be discreet signage at the premises and the 
upper floors and the basement will be the only ones used for this 
purpose.  It is understood that the church uses the rear entrance at the 
times that the SEV would operate.   



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023. 

 

 Previously has been operating from the Two Pigs which is in very close 
proximity to a church and that has operated successfully for the last few 
years. 

 There will not be queues of people waiting for the venue to open as it 
will be a well-managed and discreet venue so there should not be any 
cross over with the nursery.  

 There will be security on the door and it will be well managed. 

 Red Apple has made a significant investment in the currently vacant 
building and are only asking for 6 days during race week. 

 Customers tend to leave the properties in a respectful manner and there 
is no evidence to support that there has been any damage to property or 
any excess noise.  

 A lot of the objections are based on moral objections, an SEV is a 
legitimate business that has a right to apply for a licence. 

 The Councils report from 11/2/20 recognises that it is better for the 
Council to regulate an SEV through licensing and each application 
needs to be determined by its own merits. 

 
 

The matter then went to Member questions.  The responses were as follows: 

 Even though the race meet finishes on a Friday we have found that 
people stay in the town and for the last 3 years it has been very 
successful operating on the Saturday. 

 Performers are not allowed to leave the premises with a large amount of 
cash.  The majority of the money paid to them is by way of cheque. 

 The bus never has both customers and performers in it at the same 
time. 

 If the application is agreed would engage with local businesses as they 
want a good relationship with their neighbours.  The plan is that the 
premises will open as a coffee shop at 9am so it is in their interests as 
well as the other businesses that the outside of the premises is clean 
and free of rubbish. 

 The venue is being moved from the Two Pigs to the proposed venue as 
the Two pigs is in need of repair. 

 At the new venue Red Apple will have full control of the premises. 

 The timings on the application are from 6-5 as if they open any later there 
has been incidents of groups of men gathering around outside waiting for it 
to open.  Therefore if it is open earlier it should avoid this happening. 

 There will be queue management systems in place with security and a 
dispersal policy if people are not quiet and respectful to the surrounding 
area they will be asked to move on. 

 There is no advertising on the leaflets that states that it is advertising an 
SEV.  This is a condition agreed with the police, the leaflet only states that 
there is a courtesy bus.  Their staff do try and pick up any discarded leaflets 
where appropriate. 

 In response to a concern raised with regard to the lack of male facilities it 
was confirmed that this was not a licensing matter. 

 The applicant confirmed that they are happy to work with the BID on any 
issues that other businesses may have. 

 If you are entering the church you would not see anything different from the 
outside of the premises than you would a normal pub or bar. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023. 

 

 Security varies from premises to premises, they will always exceed the 
number of security by about three times the recommended amount. 

 The premises will be visited between 3 and 5 times a night during the nights 
that they trade as an SEV. 

 
 
 
The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made:  
 

 It is worth highlighting the standard condition 32 with regard to 
monitoring the area outside the premises  for 30 meters. 

 Everyone has the right of freedom of expression, it is a lawful activity 
and performers do have the right to work.  The licence does not specify 
the gender of the performer, the law is compliant. 

 The premises does not prevent anyone practising their faith. 

 Parliament has made it lawful for these establishments, the Councils 
role is to administer the regime. 

 Objections have to relate to mandatory or discretionary grounds, there is 
no mandatory reason to refuse. 

 SEV’s can operate without a licence so by licencing a venue we are 
providing a stronger degree of protection to performers, customers and 
residents. 

 Mandatory reasons, discretionary powers, parts a, b and c do not apply. 

 Part d does apply, there was a site visit, the premises have been empty 
for a while, applicant has told us about the renovations, if they don’t they 
will have no customers, use of premises, as well as the physical locality 
there is a temporal element, events may well use a different entry for 
nearby sensitive premises, applicant indicated he will work with the BID 
and nearby businesses. The premises are inspected by a number of 
parties. Not just police, whole host of checks and balances. Performers 
are required to sign up online and have proper documentation. 

 There will be door supervisors looking after the front of the building. 

 There are already conditions in relation to modern slavery and coercive 
control.  There are 40 conditions for a licenced SEV compared to none if 
it operates under the exemption. 

 
 
 
 
 
The matter then went to the vote:  
FOR : 4 
AGAINST: 1 
Granted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 11 January 2023. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
The vote to enter exempt session was unanimous. 
 

5. TAXI APPLICATION 
The matter was heard in exemption session and the vote was taken to delegate 
the decision to Officers. 
 
For: 5 
 
Unanimously agreed. 
 

6. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND WHICH 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chair 

 


